FORM PTO-1618A Expires 08/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

03-26-2002



U.S. Department of Commerce Patient and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

102030799

	ION FORM COVER SHEET
	EMARKS ONLY
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Submission Type	s: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).  Conveyance Type
X New	Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment
	Merger Effective Date Month Day Year
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	
Corrective Document	Change of Name
Reel # Frame #	X Other SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name FIRST UNION NATIONAL BA	Month Bey Year NK, as Administrative Agent 03 14 02
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership Corporation Association
X Other NATIONAL BANKING ASSO	CIATION
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz	ation
Receiving Party	
	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name INTERNET WORLD MEDIA,	INC.
Composed of	Market
Address (line 1) 16 THORNDALE CIRCLE	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3) DARIEN	CT 06820
Individual General Partnership	State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an
General Partnership _	assignment and the receiving party is
X Corporation Association	not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Other	representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate
	document from Assignment.)
J-3-4	ation DELAWARE
108 Bullizenswip/State of Theorperation/Organiz	
144 CSE AA OD	R OFFICE USE ONLY
	R OFFICE USE ONLY
81 40.00 0P FO	R OFFICE USE ONLY

ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1618B Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic R	Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving	
Name		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
Correspond	dent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (212) 692	-1975
Name	BRYAN CAVE LLP	
Address (line 1)	SHARON ELWIN, LEGAL ASSISTANT	
Address (line 2)	245 PARK AVENUE	
Address (line 3)	NEW YORK, NY 10167-0034	
Address (line 4)		
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.	# 7
Trademark A	Application Number(a) and Desistantian No. 1 (2)	if additional numbers attached
	e Trademark Application Number <u>or</u> the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH number	rs for the same property).
	demark Application Number(s)  SEE ATTACHED  Registration N  SEE ATTACH	
	SEE ATTACHED SEE ATTACH	
Number of F	Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 24	1
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 61	5.00
Method of Deposit A	f Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account	5.00
	ayment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: #	
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes	No X
Statement a	nd Signature	
attac	the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct sched copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are cated herein.	and any Bauthorized, as
LORI PC	OTTS ON THE	3/22/02
	of Person Signing Signature	Data Signed

## Schedule A

1 2 5 11					
U.S. Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. No. (App. No.)	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Record Owner/ Reel/Frame	Status/ Comments
BOARDWATCH	Federal	2,396,826	10/24/2000	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
		(75-520,298)	(7/16/1998)	Corp.); unrelease security interests granted to First Union National Bank	O
				recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0653	
INFOCACHE	Federal	2,049,253 (75-120,227)	4/1/1997 (6/17/1996)	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); unrelease security interests	Registered
				granted to First Union National Bank, recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0653	
INTERNET WORLD	Federal	2,511,321	11/27/2001	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
		(75-274,653)	(4/10/1997)	Corp.); unrelease security interests granted to First Union National Bank,	
				recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0653	
INTERNET WORLD	Federal	2,511,313	11/27/2001	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
		(75-073,281)	(3/15/1996)	Corp.); unrelease security interests granted to First Union National Bank.	
				recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0653	
INTERNET WORLD	Federal	(74-681,194)	(5/24/1995)	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); unrelease security interests	Pending; opposition filed
				granted to First Union National Bank, recorded 12/3/1008 at Post/Frame	by Novell, Inc.
				1823/0653	
Design	Federal	(75-295,882)	(5/21/1997)	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware  Corn ): unrelease security interests	Pending-
				granted to First Union National Bank,	Time to
				recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0653	Oppose filed

U.S. Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. No. (App. No.)	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Record Owner/ Reel/Frame	Status/ Comments
ISP WORLD	Federal	(75-202,254)	(11/22/1996)	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	Pending
				Corp.); unrelease security interests granted to First Union National Bank, recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame	(
ISP WORLD	Federal	(75-202,253)	(11/22/1996)	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	Pending
				Corp.); unrelease security interests granted to First Union National Bank, recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame	(
ISP WORLD	Federal	(75-202 252)	(11/22/1996)	Internet World Modic Inc (Dal)	:
				Corp.); unrelease security interests granted to First Union National Bank,	rending
IGD WORLD				recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0653	
ISI WORLD	rederal	(75-202,251)	(11/22/1996)	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	Pending
				granted to First Union National Bank,	
				recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0653	
IW LABS	Federal	2,029,051 (75-091,594)	1/7/1997 (4/19/1996)	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); unrelease security interests	Registered
				granted to First Union National Bank,	
MECKI EDI JEDIA	-			1823/0653	
MECNLERMEDIA	rederal	2,029,022	1/7/1997	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	`		granted to First Union National Bank,	
				recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0653	

U.S. Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. No. (App. No.)	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Record Owner/ Reel/Frame	Status/ Comments
MECKLERMEDIA	Federal	2,000,605 (74-557,792)	9/7/1996 (8/5/1994)	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); unrelease security interests granted to First Union National Bank, recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0653	Registered
THE INTERNET MEDIA COMPANY	Federal	2,188,909 (75-236,014)	9/15/1998 (2/4/1997)	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); unrelease security interests granted to First Union National Bank, recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0653	Registered
THE INTERNET MEDIA COMPANY	Federal	2,252,356 (75-236,016)	6/15/1999 (2/4/1997)	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); unrelease security interests granted to First Union National Bank, recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0653	Registered
THE INTERNET MEDIA COMPANY	Federal	2,231,382 (75-236,017)	3/16/1998 (2/4/1997)	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); unrelease security interests granted to First Union National Bank, recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0653	Registered
THE INTERNET MEDIA COMPANY	Federal	2,236,406 (75-243,093)	4/6/1999 (2/18/1997)	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); unrelease security interests granted to First Union National Bank, recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0653	Registered
VIRTUAL REALITY WORLD	Federal	2,036,496 (74-681,193)	2/11/1997 (5/24/1995)	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); unrelease security interests granted to First Union National Bank, recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0653	Registered

		MEANS BUSINESS				COMES ALIVE	WHERE THE INTERNET					WEB WEEK					WEB WEEK				WEB INTERACTIVE				VR WORLD		U.S. Mark
		Federal					Federal					Federal					Federal				Federal				Federal		Jurisdiction
	,	2,168,840 (75/091,595)				(75-091,591)	2,151,707				(75-263,461)	2,204,997				(74-703,005)	2,113,319			(75-122,906)	2,106,639		( ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' '	(74-716.141)	2.035.053	(App. No.)	Reg. No.
		6/30/1998 (4/19/1996)				(4/19/1996)	4/21/1998				(3/25/1997)	11/24/1998				(3/25/1997)	11/24/1998			(6/20/1996)	10/21/1997		(	(7/18/1995)	2/4/1997	(App. Date)	Reg. Date
1823/0653	granted to First Union National Bank, recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); unrelease security interests	1823/0653	recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame	granted to First Union National Bank,	Corp.); unrelease security interests	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	1823/0653	recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Erame	granted to First Union National Bank	Corp.); unrelease security interests	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	1823/0653	recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame	granted to First Union National Bank,	Corp.); unrelease security interests	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	1823/0653	granted to First Union National Bank,	Corp.); unrelease security interests	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	1823/0653	oranted to First Union Mational Bank	Com.): unrelease security interests	Internet World Media Inc (Delaware		Record Owner/ Reel/Frame
		Registered				,	Registered				(	Registered				(	Registered			Ċ	Registered			vegisted	Dagistand	Comments	Status/

## TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE, dated as of March  $\mathcal{L}$ , 2002, from FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK, as Administrative Agent, (the 'Secured Party'), to INTERNET WORLD MEDIA, INC. (the "Grantor").

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of November 24, 1998, in favor of the Secured Party (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Grantor to the Secured Party in certain Collateral (as hereinafter defined); and

WHEREAS, the Security Interest was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent & Trademark Office on the respective dates and under the respective reel and frame numbers as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases the Security Interest in the Collateral as follows:

1. <u>Collateral</u>: The term "Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature in:

the United States trademarks and service marks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto and (i) all registrations, applications, recordings and common-law rights relating thereto; (ii) all renewals thereof; (iii) all income, license royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present and/or future infringements thereof; (iv) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof; (v) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; and (vi) the goodwill of Borrower's business connected with and symbolized by the foregoing; and

2. <u>Further Assurance</u>: The Secured Party hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

CL-659206v4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK as Administrative Agent

By: BRUCE W. LOFTIN

Title: SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT

	MURTH	CARO	LINA
STATE OF		)	
COUNTY O	CKLENBUN F	( ds	ss:

On this 14 th day of March, 2002, before me personally appeared Bruce W-LUFTID to me known who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she is SA. VICE PRESIDENT of First Union National Bank, the institution described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument, and that he/she signed his name thereto pursuant to the authority granted by First Union National Bank.

Notary Public

my commision expires 9-28-2004

3

## Schedule A

INTERNET WORLD and Fed Design	INTERNET WORLD Fee	INTERNET WORLD Fec	INTERNET WORLD Fee	INFOCACHE	BOARDWATCH Fee	U.S. Mark Jur
Federal	Federal	Federal	Federal	Federal	Federal	Jurisdiction
(75-295,882)	(74-681,194)	2,511,313 (75-073,281)	2,511,321 (75-274,653)	2,049,253 (75-120,227)	2,396,826 (75-520,298)	Reg. No. (App. No.)
(5/21/1997)	(5/24/1995)	11/27/2001 (3/15/1996)	11/27/2001 (4/10/1997)	4/1/1997 (6/17/1996)	10/24/2000 (7/16/1998)	Reg. Date (App. Date)
Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); unrelease security interests granted to First Union National Bank, recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Framc 1823/0653	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); unrelease security interests granted to First Union National Bank, recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0653	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); unrelease security interests granted to First Union National Bank, recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0653	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); unrelease security interests granted to First Union National Bank, recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0653	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); unrelease security interests granted to First Union National Bank, recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0653	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); unrelease security interests granted to First Union National Bank, recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0653	Record Owner/ Reel/Frame
Pending- Extension of Time to Oppose filed	Pending; opposition filed by Novell, Inc.	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Status/ Comments

U.S. Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Record Owner/ Reel/Frame	Status/
		(who iso)	(App. Date)		Comments
ISP WORLD	Federal	(75-202,254)	(11/22/1996)	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); unrelease security interests	Pending
				granted to First Union National Bank,	
				recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0653	
ISP WORLD	Federal	(75-202,253)	(11/22/1996)	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	Pending
				Corp.); unrelease security interests	
				granted to First Union National Bank,	
				recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame	
				1823/0653	
ISP WORLD	Federal	(75-202,252)	(11/22/1996)	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	Pending
				Corp.); unrelease security interests	
				granted to First Union National Bank,	
				recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame	
				1823/0653	
ISP WORLD	Federal	(75-202,251)	(11/22/1996)	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	Pending
				Corp.); unrelease security interests	
				granted to First Union National Bank,	-
				recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame	
IW LABS	Federal	2 029 051	1/7/1007	Internet World Media Inc (Delaware	Dagistanad
		(75-091,594)	(4/19/1996)	Corp.); unrelease security interests	
		9.7	( : - : : - : )	granted to First Union National Bank,	
				recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame	
				1823/0653	
MECKLERMEDIA	Federal	2,029,022	1/7/1997	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	Registered
		(75-073,278)	(3/15/1996)	Corp.); unrelease security interests	
				granted to First Union National Bank,	
				recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame	
				1823/0653	

vare Registered s					
	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); unrelease security interests granted to First Union National Bank,	(5/24/1995)	2,036,496 (74-681,193)	Federal	VIRTUAL REALITY WORLD
	1823/0653				
ank					
s Kegistered	Corp.); unrelease security interests	(2/18/1997)	(75-243,093)	redelai	COMPANY
	1823/0653	417/1000	201700		THE WITCH MENTA
	recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame				
ank	oranted to First Union National Bank	(2/4/1997)	(75-236,017)		COMPANY
vare Registered	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	3/16/1998	2,231,382	Federal	THE INTERNET MEDIA
	1823/0653				5 5 5 5 5 5 5
ank,					
	Corp.); unrelease security interests	(2/4/1997)	(75-236,016)		COMPANY
vare Registered	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	6/15/1999	2,252,356	Federal	THE INTERNET MEDIA
	recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0653				
ank,	granted to First Union National Bank,				
6	Corp.); unrelease security interests	(2/4/1997)	(75-236,014)	I Cuciai	COMPANY
Pare Registered	Internet World Media Inc (Delaware	0/15/1008	2 188 000	Federal	THE INTERNET MEDIA
ank,	granted to First Union National Bank,	(0)			
/are Registered	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); unrelease security interests	(8/5/1994)	2,000,605 (74-557,792)	Federal	MECKLERMEDIA
Comments		(App. Date)	(App. No.)		
Status/	Record Owner/ Reel/Frame	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	Jurisdiction	U.S. Mark

	granted to First Union National Bank, recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame				
£ ₹	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); unrelease security interests	6/30/1998 (4/19/1996)	2,168,840 (75/091,595)	Federal	WHERE THE INTERNET MEANS BUSINESS
	1823/0653				
ਰ ¦	recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame				<del></del>
Ba	granted to First Union National Bank.	(4/15/1550)	(/3-071,371)		COMMENT VIEW A TO
<u> </u>	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	4/21/1998	2,151,707	Federal	COMES ALLVE
त	1823/0653				
Bai	granted to First Union National Bank				
sts	Corp.); unrelease security interests	(3/25/1997)	(75-263,461)		
ıwa	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	11/24/1998	2,204,997	Federal	WEB WEEK
ন	recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0653				
Ban	granted to First Union National Bank,				
sts	Corp.); unrelease security interests	(3/25/1997)	(74-703,005)		
wai	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	11/24/1998	2,113,319	Federal	WEB WEEK
7	1823/0653				
gan Te	granted to First Union National Bank, recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame				
sts	Corp.); unrelease security interests	(6/20/1996)	(75-122,906)		
ıwaı	Internet World Media, Inc. (Delaware	10/21/1997	2,106,639	Federal	WEB INTERACTIVE
ด	recorded 12/3/1998 at Reel/Frame 1823/0653				
Ban	granted to First Union National Bank,				
sts	Corp.); unrelease security interests	(7/18/1995)	(74-716,141)	,	
<u> </u>	Internet World Media Inc (Delaware	2/4/1997	2.035.053	Federal	VR WORLD
		(App. Date)	(App. No.)		
	Record Owner/ Reel/Frame	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	Jurisdiction	U.S. Mark

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 03/26/2002 REEL: 002470 FRAME: 0910